

No. 11-398

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY
FOUNDATION, INC. (“SBM”) AND THE MAIN
STREET ALLIANCE (“MSA”) AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

Douglas L. McSwain
Counsel of Record
STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER &
MOLONEY, PLLC
333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1400
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 255-8581
dmcswain@sturgillturner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
redresses substantial burdens affecting
interstate commerce. 5

II. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
is constitutional based on the Commerce Clause
in conjunction with the Necessary and Proper
Clause. 18

III. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care
Act’s regulatory model – in particular, requiring
individuals to obtain and maintain minimum
health insurance coverage – falls within
constitutional boundaries. 24

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	25
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-2347, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011)	24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	31
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	21
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	31
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4, 22, 23, 25

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	4, 22, 25
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	19
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	20, 21, 24, 26

Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. I	i
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (“COBRA”), Pub.L. No. 99–272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986)	19
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (EMTALA), 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	15
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), Pub.L. No. 93–406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)	12, 19
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub.L. No. 75–717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)	19
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), Pub.L. No. 104–191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	19

Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA” or “Act”)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A	i
Public Health Act	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(1)	9, 19
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)	12
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F)	19, 20, 21
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub.L. No. 89–97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965)	19
Other Authorities	
Brigitte C. Madrian, <i>Health Insurance and Job Mobility: Is There Evidence of Job-Lock?</i> , 109 Q. J. of Econ. 27 (1994)	7
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> , edited by C. Rossiter, Intro. & Notes, C. Kesler (published by Signet Classic, Div. of Penguin Group (USA), Inc., 2003 edition)	27
Federalist No. 31	26, 27, 30
Federalist No. 42	27, 28
Federalist No. 44	29, 30
Investopedia, <i>The Impact of Recession on Businesses</i> , available at http://www.investopedia.com/articles/economics/08/recession-affecting-business.asp#axzz1ib1ApxSE	13
Jon Gabel, et al., <i>Generosity and Adjusted Premiums in Job-Based Insurance: Hawaii Is Up, Wyoming Is Down</i> , 25 Health Affairs 832 (2006)	6

- Jonathan Gruber, et al., *The Economic Impact of Healthcare Reform on Small Businesses*, available at http://smallbusinessmajority.org/_pdf/SBM-economic_impact_061009.pdf 8
- Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer Health Benefits: 2009 Annual Survey* (2009), available at <http://ehbs.kff.org/> 7
- Kaiser Family Foundation, *Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured* (November 2008), available at <http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/7840.pdf> 6
- Kevin T. Stroupe, et al., *Chronic Illness and Health Insurance Related-Job Lock*, 20 *J. of Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt.* 525 (2001) 8
- Michelle M. Doty, et al., *Out of Options: Why So Many Workers in Small Businesses Lack Affordable Health Insurance, and How Health Care Reform Can Help*, The Commonwealth Fund, available at <http://www.commonwealthfund.org/Content/Publications/IssueBriefs/2009/Sep/Out-of-Options.aspx> (Sep. 9, 2007) 7
- NFIB Releases Small Business Health-Care Survey Results (May 22, 2007), available at http://www.insurancenewsnet.com/article.aspx?a=top_lh&id=79862 18
- NFIB’s *Small Business Principles for Healthcare Reform*, available at <http://www.nfib.com/Portals/0/PDF/healthcare/New-Principles-%28FINAL%29.pdf> 15, 17

Paul B. Ginsburg, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, *High and Rising health care costs: Demystifying U.S. health care spending* (October 2008), available at <http://www.rwjf.org/files/research/101508.policysynthesis.costdriver.s.rpt.pdf> 6

Toni Johnson, Council on Foreign Relations, *Healthcare Costs and U.S. Competitiveness*, (Mar. 23, 2010), available at <http://www.cfr.org/health-science-and-technology/healthcare-costs-us-competitiveness/p13325> 6

Wikipedia, “*The Commons*,” available at: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_commons .. 14

WordiQ, “*Free rider problem – Definition*,” available at: http://www.wordiq.com/definition/Free_rider_problem 14
